

SB-81.02

"Better Standing Rules Bill" (Bill to revise Title II § 8 of the ASOSU Statutes)

WHEREAS The Standing Rules of the Senate and of the House of Representatives are essential to the governance of the ASOSU Congress; and

WHEREAS Both the Senate and the House of Representatives are in session over Summer Term; and

WHEREAS Title II § 8 of the ASOSU Statutes currently stipulates that the Standing Rules of the Senate and of the House of Representatives are to be reviewed, revised, and approved in Fall Term.

BE IT HEREBY ENACTED BY THE ASOSU THAT:

Title II § 8 paragraph B be amended as follows, where strikethrough text indicates deletion and *italicized text* indicates addition:

B. Enactment of Rules

- 1. Standing Rules of both houses of Congress shall be enacted by majority vote within their respective houses by the fourth week meeting of Fall Summer Term, or by a two-thirds majority vote at any time thereafter. Until the Standing Rules are approved by their respective house of Congress, the Standing Rules of the previous session shall be enforced.
- 2. Special Rules Committees shall be automatically created in both houses at the beginning of Fall Summer Term to review and revise Standing Rules of their respective houses.

Upon passage, this bill shall be sent to:

Dhru Patel, ASOSU President
Dylan Perfect, ASOSU Vice President
Luc Schnell, ASOSU Speaker of the House of Representatives
Xander Robertson, ASOSU President Pro Tempore of the Senate
Joe Page, ASOSU Speaker Pro Tempore of the House of Representatives
Muhammad Aatir Khan (MAK), ASOSU SFC Chair
Lauryn Ryan, ASOSU SFC Chair Pro Tempore

Julia Cleric, Interim ASOSU Records Clerk Leslie Schacht-Drey, ASOSU Faculty Advisor and Director of CFSL Kevin Dougherty, Associate Vice Provost and Dean of Students

Authored (as introduced) by:

Joe Page, ASOSU Speaker Pro Tempore of the House

Sponsored (as introduced) by:

Xander Robertson, ASOSU President Pro Tempore of the Senate

(U	on	firm	ation	ot	passage:	

Dylan Perfect, ASOSU Vice President and	President of the Senate	
Signature:	Date:	
Lucas Schnell, ASOSU Speaker of the Hou	se of Representatives	
Signature:	Date:	
Approval or veto by the ASOSU Preside	nt:	
Dhru Patel, ASOSU President		Annroyad
Signature:	Date [.]	☐ Approved ☐ Vetoed